IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM
PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.MUHAMED MUSTAQUE

FRIDAY, THE 28TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018 / 7TH POUSHA, 1940

WP (C) .No.42510 of 2018

PETITIONER/S:

1

10

11

12

13

14

SREEDHARAN P.K., AGED 37 YEARS, S/O KOCHUNNI,
PUTHOORUVALAPPIL HOUSE, MUTHUVARA, PUHAKKAL P.O.,
THRISSUR-680553.

JOY, VAZHAPPILLY HOUSE, KUTTOOR, ATTORE,THRISSUR-680013.

SOBHANA K., KUNNAMKAVIL HOUSE, PLAKKAT LANE, THRISSUR-
680001.

THUSHARA C.S., CHERUMKATTIL HOUSE, VADOOKARA P.O.,
KOORANCHERI, THRISSUR-680007.

RENJITH V.S., VADAKKOOTT HOUSE, NAMBIAR ROAD, PUTHUR
P.O., THRISSUR-680014.

SUJEESH M.C., MAMPULLY HOUSE, VISWANTHA NAGAR,
MARATHAKKARA P.O., THRISSUR.

SARATH, AVANAM THARAVATTIL VEEDU, KOORKENCHERRY P.O.,
THRISSUR.

RAJESH, SAIRAMADAM VEEDU, KOORKANCHERY P.O., THRISSUR-
680007.

SIJU P., EKKAPURATH HOUSE, PALLISSERY P.O., THRISSUR-
680027.

KANNAN, CHAMPILLY HOUSE, KOORKANCHERRY P.O., THRISSUR-
680007.

DINESH M.K., MOOLAYIL HOUSE, KOORKANCHERRY P.O.,
THRISSUR-680007.

PAREKH K.P., KARAYAMPARAMBIL HOUSE, KOORKENCHERY P.O.,
KANNAMKULANGARA, CHIYYARAM VILLAGE, THRISSUR.

VIJAYALAKSHMI, MATTANGIL HOUSE, KANNAMKULANGARA,
KURKANCHERRY, THRISSUR-680007.

LIJO, KATTOOKAREN HOUSE, PARALAM, AMMADAM, THRISSUR-
680563.
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15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

RINCE DAVID, KODENKANDATH HOUSE, LILLY DALE, NEAR ST.
IGNATIOUS CHURCH, MANALUR P.O., THRISSUR.

BIJU, KARALAM HOUSE, CALVERY ROAD, WEST FORT,
POOTHOLE, THRISSUR.

SANDEEP, ATHAMKAVIL HOUSE, KUTTUNUCKU, R.V. PURAM
P.O., THRISSUR-680631.

SATHEESH NAIR S., ALLATH HOUSE, KUTTUMUKKU, R.V.
PURAM, THRISSUR.

BABU T.A., THATTAPARAMBIL HOUSE, RAMAVARMAPURAM P.O.,
THRISSUR-680631.

BIJOY A.D., ARANGASSERY HOUSE, CHIYYARAM P.O., VAKAYIL
ROAD, THRISSUR.

SABARI M., MULLAKKAL, MYLIPADAM, EAST FORT, THRISSUR-
680005.

SOORAJ P., PUTHENPURAYIL HOUSE, M.G. KAVU P.O.,
THIROOR, KOLAZHY VILLAGE, THRISSUR.

P.P. JOSE, PALLISSERI HOUSE, MINOR ROAD, NADATHARA
P.O., THRISSUR.

VINEESH THIMOTHY, PULIKKAN HOUSE, OLARIKKARA P.O.,
PULLAZHI, THRISSUR.

SAJEENDRAN K.M., KARUTHAMDATHIL HOUSE, VELUTHUR P.O.,
VELUTHUR VILLAGE, THRISSUR-680016.

SHAFEEQ V.S., VALIYAKATH HOUSE, PANAMUKKU, NEDUPUZHA
P.O., KURKANCHERRI, THRISSUR-680007.

GEORGE, THALAKOTTUKARA HOUSE, MARATHAKKARA P.O.,
THRISSUR-680320.

TIBIN TONY, EMMATTY HOUSE, ERAVIMANGALAM P.O.,
POOCHATTY, THRISSUR-680751.

NASAR K., KARAPPAM VEETTIL HOUSE, VADOOKKARA P.O.,
KURKANCHERRY VILLAGE, THRISSUR.

JINOY JOHNSON, PERUMBULLY HOUSE, CHIYYARAM P.O.,
THRISSUR.

BY ADV. SRI.P.K.ANIL
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RESPONDENT/S:
1

THE REGIONAL TRANSPORT AUTHORITY,
THRISSUR-680001, REP. BY ITS SECRETARY.

THE SECRETARY, REGIONAL TRANSPORT AUTHORITY,
THRISSUR-680001.

THE REGIONAL TRANSPORT OFFICER,
THRISSUR-680001.

THE THRISSUR CORPORATION, THRISSUR, REP. BY ITS
SECRETARY, THRISSUR-680 001.

THE SECRETARY, THRISSUR CORPORATION, M.O. ROAD,
THRISSUR-680 001.

BY ADV. SRI. SANTHOSH P.PODUVAL, SC, THRISSUR
CORPORATION
BY GOVERNMENT PLEADER, SMT.A.C.VIDYA

THIS WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) HAVING COME UP FOR ADMISSION ON
28.12.2018, THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY DELIVERED THE FOLLOWING:
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JUDGMENT

This writ petition is filed by the autorickshaw
drivers. The matter 1is related to parking of
autorickshaws 1in city Timits. The similar matter
gained attention of the State Transport Appellate
Tribunal, Ernakulam, noting that the Government
notification does not applicable to Thrissur
District and ordered that permits shall be granted
without such restrictions. The judgment of the
State Transport Appellate Tribunal, Ernakulam 1is
produced as Ext.P6l. The said judgment had also got
approval 1in Exts.P62 and P63 judgments of this
Court.

In the T1ight of the above judgments, the
respondents are directed to give permit to the
petitioners as applied for 1in tune with Ext.P6l
judgment of the State Transport Appellate Tribunal,
Ernakulam within a period of one month from the
date of receipt of a copy of this judgment.

The writ petition is disposed of as above.

sd/-
A .MUHAMED MUSTAQUE

JUDGE
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APPENDIX

PETITIONER'S/S EXHIBITS:

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

Pl

P1 A

P2

P2 A

P3

P3 A

P4

P4 A

P5

P5 A

P6

P7

P7 A

P8

P9

P9 A

P10

P10 A

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.1

ISSUED

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE 1ST PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.2

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.3

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.4

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.5

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO. 6

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.7

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.8

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.9

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.10

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

ISSUED

NO. 2

ISSUED

NO.3

ISSUED

NO. 4

ISSUED

NO.5

ISSUED

NO.6

ISSUED

NO.7

ISSUED

NO.8

ISSUED

NO.9

ISSUED

NO.10
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EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

P11

P11

P12

P12

P13

P13

P14

P14

P15

P15

Pleé

P16

P17

P17

P18

P18

P19

P19

P20

P20

P21

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.1l1

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.12

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.13

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.14

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.15

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.16

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.17

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.18

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.19

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.20

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.21

ISSUED

NO.11

ISSUED

NO.12

ISSUED

NO.13

ISSUED

NO.14

ISSUED

NO.15

ISSUED

NO.16

ISSUED

NO.17

ISSUED

NO.18

ISSUED

NO.19

ISSUED

NO.20

ISSUED
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EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

P21 A

P22

P22 A

P23

P23 A

P24

P24 A

P25

P25 A

P26

P26 A

P27

P27 A

P28

P28 A

P29

P29 A

P30

P30 A

P31

P32

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.22

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.23

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.24

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.25

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.26

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.27

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.28

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.29

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT TO PETITIONER NO.30

TRUE COPY OF THE PERMIT OF THE PETITIONER

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY
PETITIONER NO.1l TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT FOR
VARIATION OF PERMIT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY
PETITIONER NO.2 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

NO.21

ISSUED

NO.22

ISSUED

NO.23

ISSUED

NO.24

ISSUED

NO.25

ISSUED

NO.26

ISSUED

NO.27

ISSUED

NO. 28

ISSUED

NO.29

ISSUED

NO.30

THE

THE
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EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

P33

P34

P35

P36

P37

P38

P39

P40

P41

P42

P43

P44

P45

P46

P47

P48

P49

P50

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.3 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.4 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.5 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.6 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.7 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.8 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED
PETITIONER NO.9 TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.10

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.1l1

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.12

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.13

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.14

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.15

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.16

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.17

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.18

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.19

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.20

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE
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EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

P51

P52

P53

P54

P55

P56

P57

P58

P59

P60

Pé6l

P62

P63

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.21

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.22

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.23

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.24

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.25

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.26

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.27

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.28

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.29

TRUE COPY OF THE
PETITIONER NO.30

TRUE COPY OF THE

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

APPLICATION SUBMITTED
TO THE 1ST RESPONDENT

JUDGMENT OF THE STATE TRANSPORT

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

BY

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, ERNAKULAM IN MVAA417/2011

TRUE COPY OF THE JUDGMENT IN WPC.20209/15 OF
THIS HON'BLE COURT

TRUE COPY OF THE JUDGMENT IN WPC.16490/16 OF
THIS HON'BLE COURT OF THIS HON'BLE COURT

RESPONDENTS EXHIBITS:NIL.

[ITRUE COPY//

P.A.TO JUDGE



